
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: North 

Area 

Date: 6 September 2018 

Time: 7.00pm 

Venue Housing Centre 

Members: Councillors: 

Hill (Chair), ; Ward Councillors for the 
Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact:  
 
01273 291214 
greg.weaver@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

16 APOLOGIES  

 

17 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 10 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 (copy attached).  
 

19 ROUND ROBIN  

 

20 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 11 - 26 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 5 July 
2018 (copy attached as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

21 PRESENTATION ON SECTION 106 FUNDING FROM PRESTON 
BARRACKS DEVELOPMENT 

 

 

22 HOUSING ALLOCATIONS REVIEW 27 - 30 

 

23 OPTIONS FOR FUTURE DELIVERY OF HOUSING REPAIRS, 
PLANNED MAINTENANCE AND CAPITAL WORKS 

31 - 52 

 

24 IMPROVE YOUR ESTATES PROGRAMME 53 - 54 

 

25 HOME PURCHASE POLICY UPDATE 55 - 58 

 

26 FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 59 - 60 

 

27 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 61 - 88 

 

28 CITY WIDE REPORTS 89 - 108 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. Housing Committee Decision Record; 
B. High Rise Action Group; 
C. Leaseholder Action Group; 
D. Senior Housing Action Group; 
E. Tenant Disability Network; 
F. Service Improvement Goups; 

 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 

 
 

G. Brighton & Hove Seaside Community Homes. 
 

29 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

30 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 The next meeting will be held on 18 October 2018.  
 

 
 



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

7.00pm 22 MAY 2018 
 

HOUSING CENTRE, MOULSECOOMB 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Hill (Chair), Councillor Meadows,  
 
Representatives: Pete Weston (Vice Chair), Sharon Bratten (Tenant), David Metcalfe (Chair 
GCMTRA), John Marchant (ECMTRA), Ray Metcalf (ECMTRA), Terence Hall (Bates Estate), 
Peter O’Conor (BETRA), Sarah Rowntree (NMTRA Area Rep), Theresa Biggs (ECMTRA), 
Heather Hayes (Coldean Independent Group), Jennifer Simmonds (Coldean), Jane Hunter 
(EMTRA Area Rep), Andrew Hunter (EMTRA) 
 
Officers: Eddie Wilson (Mears General Manager), Brett Wells (Health & Safety Manager), 
Hilary Edgar (Housing Service Operations Manager), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income 
Involvement and improvement) 
 
Guests: Sarah Booker-Lewis (Local Democracy Reporter) 
 
 
1 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 
 
2 APOLOGIES 
 
2.1 Apologies were received from Hayley Smith. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
5 CITY CLEAN UPDATE 
 
5.1 Residents had the following concerns, enquiries and statements: 
 

 There was no noticeable work conducted regarding recycling bins 

 The was unclear notification from City Clean 

 It was further stated that there was a possible issue regarding old age people 
moving bins to collection points 

 Concerns were expressed regarding the communication between City Clean  

 It was widely agreed that students were causing the most mess in the area 

 An update on the aforementioned concerns was requested 
 

 
5.2 A City Clean representative responded to resident’s enquiries, concerns and 

statements with the following: 
 

5



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 22 MAY 2018 

 Wheelie bins were the main format of recycling being pursued as they took up 
almost as much space as a box  

 Glass was still being collected in black boxes 

 A survey was being conducted and bins were to be sent out next month 

 An AC scheme was being implemented to help alleviate elderly people’s concerns 

 The representative offered up their direct email address to help circumvent issues 
regarding operations of City Clean’s phone service 

 It was confirmed that efforts were being made to increase the performance of 
collectors due to recycling collection being negative 

 
5.3 Councillor Meadows promoted Community composting schemes. 
 
5.4 The chair stated that echoed resident’s concerns regarding communication issues 

between the public and City Clean. She clarified that the new wheelie bins gave info 
regarding what is allowed. 

 
5.5 AGREED – that the update was satisfactory.  
 
6 ROUND ROBIN 
 
6.1 Residents had the following statements, concerns and enquiries: 
 

 The costings of bids was queried as resident’s managed to attain the same bid for 
less money than what was quoted 

 Concerns were raised regarding labour costs 

 It was stated that a low number of people that are going to benefit from this is too 
low 

 
6.2 Officers responded to resident’s statements, concerns and enquiries with the 

following: 
 

 Concerns regarding lack of attendance of people winning bids was welcomed  

 Officers stated they were willing to listen to other suggestions to help address 
problems regarding the presentation of areas 

 
6.3 AGREED – that the response was satisfactory.  
 
7 ESTATE DEVELOPMENT BUDGET 2019/20 
 
7.1 Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager, gave a brief overview of the 

current status of the Estate Development Budget, she highlighted the aims, financial 
stats and the economic reality of the budget. She outlined the brief series of events 
leading to the recommendations and noted the upcoming set up of both a task and 
finish group and of updating Service Improvement Groups. 

 
7.2 Residents had the following concerns, enquiries and statements: 
 

 There was a request for a deputy for the Service Home Group  

 Concerns were expressed regarding BHCC parking for free 

 Residents queried the reason for the diminishing budget when rent was being 
increased 

6



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 22 MAY 2018 

 
7.3 Officers responded to resident’s concerns, enquiries and statements with the 

following: 
 

 It was clarified that rents did increase every year however they had decreased by 
1% in previous years 

 It was further clarified that HR were reducing in line with reducing rent 

 BHCC could only spend HRA on residents and not other things, HRA couldn’t be 
ne used to subsidise other areas of the Council 

 It was clarified that the Estate Development Budget was partially decreasing due 
to fixing existing homes and maintenance and was used to invest in more housing 
as it was the most secure form of renting homes in any area 

 It was emphasised that Council housing rents were still cheaper than private rent  
 
7.4 The Chair clarified that the Estate Development Budget related to the Council rents 

was not Council tax. She further enquired if chain link fencing could be made part of a 
wider review on options for fencing. 

 
7.5 RESOLVED – That the recommendations be agreed. 
 
8 UPDATE ON HOUSING IT PROCUREMENT 
 
8.1 Ododo Dafe gave a brief overview of the update of Housing IT Procurement report 

gave a brief overview of the report to the New Homes Committee and gave 
background information on the report. It was noted that the current contract was due 
to expire on the 30th November, it was further noted that new technology would be 
implemented to help move away from the permit system she noted that some 
residents would be invited to help scrutinise the new IT system. 

 
8.2 Residents had the following concerns, enquiries and statements: 
 

 In reference to the agreed budget of £3.2 million, a resident enquired if this was for 
the physical system or for the research 

 A resident enquired if the budget included the cost of the project team and 
whether they were internal or external 

 A resident further enquired what the length of time on new contracts be 
 
8.3 Officers responded to resident’s enquiries with the following: 
 

 Of the £1.2 million budget, half of this was for the software, the other half was for 
research, procurement and implementation 

 It was hoped that the project team would consist of BHCC staff however the 
contract was for 18months roles over 12 months could not just be restricted to 
BHCC staff, as a result roles would then be made open 

 The new system was anticipated to last for around 8 years however a review could 
begin 5 years after implementation 

 
8.4 RESOLVED – that the report was agreed. 
 
9 RESIDENTS' QUESTION TIME 
 
9.1 (Item 2 – Estate Inspections) 

7



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 22 MAY 2018 

 
9.2 Residents had the following enquiries, concerns and statements: 
 

 Estate inspections were not useful as it was revealed that no action had been 
taken 

 Residents requested clarification of the new field officer’s role 

 It was emphasised that a better line of communication between BHCC and 
residents was of high importance 

 
9.3 Officers had the following response to residents’ concerns, enquiries and statements: 
 

 Officers stated that the role of field officers were still being defined, resident’s 
feedback and suggestions were welcomed 

 It was clarified that the results following estate inspections would not be fed back 
to residents as they were private 

 Officers clarified that providing information without breaching resident’s 
confidentiality was an important distinction that had to be adhered to strictly and at 
all times 

 
9.4 The Chair stated that residents of North ward should be included in future 

discussions. 
 
9.5 AGREED – that the response was satisfactory. 
 
10 ANNUAL REPORT 
 
10.1 Ododo Dafe, Head of Income, Involvement and Improvement gave a brief overview of 

the Annual Report and highlighted information regarding the budget and to support 
tenants get involved with BHCC as a landlord. She noted that future reports would 
mirror the style of a magazine and welcomed any feedback regarding readability and 
content. 

 
10.2 AGREED – that the report was noted. 
 
11 PROCUREMENT OF NEW PARKING ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT FOR 

HOUSING LAND 
 
11.1 Hilary Edgar gave a brief overview of the report gave a brief overview of the report to 

the New Homes Committee and gave background information on the report. It was 
noted that the current contract was due to expire on the 30th November, it was further 
noted that new technology would be implemented to help move away from the permit 
system. 

 
11.2 Residents enquired if the procurement of housing land was different to procurement 

on highways and parks  
 
11.3 Officers confirmed that the procurements were different and that this was just for 

housing land. 
 
11.4 RESOLVED – that the report was noted. 
 
12 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

8



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 22 MAY 2018 

 
12.1 Ododo Dafe gave a brief overview of the Performance Report. She noted that it 

followed the identical template of the previous report and that this report was 
comprised of easily accessible information rather than a complicated report. 
Information drawn from previous years was given to cross reference and highlight 
how BHCC compared with other organisations. It was noted that a report regarding 
Legionella and Asbestos was included along with information on properties that have 
been empty for 6 weeks or more and the amount of rent that was lost as a result. 

 
12.2 Residents noted that this quarter was worse than the last quarter. 
 
12.3 Officers agreed that the previous quarter was marginally better 
 
12.4 The Chair stated that the report would be discussed in detail at the next Housing and 

New Homes Committee.  
 
12.5 AGREED – that the report was noted. 
 
13 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
13.1 RESOLVED – that the panel agreed all the reports. 
 
14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
13.1 The date of the next meeting is 6 September 2018. 
 
15 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 21:00pm. 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

9



10



Questions from Residents 
 

Items from the North Residents Only Meeting 5/7/18 

 

Question:  
[...]
 by-pass applicant who is 
not able to afford 
accommodation.  

In small number of cases 
affordable rents are so high 
that they are not affordable to 
those in the benefit cap.  

 

11 Removal of over 50s in 
adverts. ( not over 55 for 
sheltered)   

Needs to be removed as no 
longer complies with the 
council equalities duties.  

 

 
3.3 The above proposals have been developed with members of the three political 
groups to make sure that the allocations policy remain up to date. The proposals will 
only come into force once they are agreed by the Housing & New Homes Committee 
and the changes are then written into the policy and published on the council’s 
website. The changes will apply to all existing and future applicants for housing.  
 
 
 
 

 

29



30



Page 1 of 3 

Area Panel Briefing Paper 

Options programme for Housing repairs, planned maintenance and 

capital works 

28th August, 3rd September, 5th September, 6th September 

 

1. Summary 

 

1.1. This paper details the current position regarding the options programme for 

delivering housing repairs, maintenance, improvements and capital works. The 

current contractual arrangements expire in March 2020. 

 

 

2. Background 

 

2.1. Brighton & Hove City Council (Housing) operates a ten year partnering contract 

with Mears Ltd. that delivers the following services/works to the council’s 

housing stock:  

 Responsive repairs and empty properties maintenance  

 Planned maintenance and improvement programmes  

 Major capital works projects  

 

2.2. This contract ends on 31st March 2020 and therefore all services and works 

that come under this contract are being reviewed. 

 

2.3. The current contractual spend across all services delivered under the 

arrangement is approximately £28,000,000 per annum.  

 

2.4. The end of the current contract for these services provides an opportunity to 

deliver substantial change in these services and works for our residents, 

stakeholders an
[...]
3.6. The programme team have now completed the following engagement activities: 

 Running four workshops for tenants and leaseholders to share their views 

on what works well with the current service, what doesn’t and what we 

should change in the future. 

 Carrying out over 1,000 door to door surveys of tenants and leaseholders 

across the city 

 Running an online and postal survey for tenants and leaseholders to 

feedback their views. 

 

3.7. The workshops were promoted in “Homing In”, the council’s website and social 

media channels, by email to resident groups and in a letter to Tenants and 

Residents Associations across the city. 

32



Page 3 of 3 

3.8. We have captured all of the feedback from the workshops and have included 

this as an appendix to this report. This will be shared with councillors to ensure 

that the views of tenants and leaseholders are represented when decisions are 

made as to how these services are delivered in the future. 

 

3.9. The results of the door to door surveys and the online and paper surveys are 

being analysed and will also be included in our report to Housing & New Homes 

Committee. 

 

3.10. As well as formal leaseholder consultation and continued engagement with 

groups it is also of note that smaller a group of tenants and leaseholders 

(representative of the demographic profile) will be engaged throughout any 

tender evaluation process.   

 

4. Next Steps 

 

4.1. Members of the Programme Board will attend Housing & New Homes 

Committee in September to present an options report setting out a series of 

ways that the service could be delivered following the end of the current 

contract.  

 

4.2. These options will include delivering some services in house, continuing to 

deliver some services through outsourced contracts and some mixed options. 

There will be different options detailed for day to day repairs/empty properties 

and our planned and major works across the city. 

 

4.3. The 
[...]
or your neighbour’ and community food growing schemes to be 

developed.  The Housing Officer will use a balance of support and enforcement to bring 

about visible change to our Neighbourhoods.  This project will be in place by the end of 

September 2018. 

 

Grounds Maintenance  

 

A review of the current Grounds Maintenance contract is taking place. As part of this review 

a new tree inspection regime using GPS technology to record tree types and locations will 

be implemented.  A weed spraying schedule is being investigated to cover car parks and 

garage sites and around communal drying areas, which are not covered under the current 

schedule. Work is continuing with City Parks to ensure the current standards are being met 

and resident groups will be engaged with to support gardening projects, such as food 

growing in local areas. 

 

 

  
 
 
Contact:         

 

Mel Fraser, Performance & Improvement Officer 
e: Merryl.Fraser@brighton-hove.gov.uk   

t:  01273 29 5368 

 

54

mailto:Merryl.Fraser@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 
 

1 
 

Area Panels – August/September 2018 

Briefing paper – Home Purchase Policy update  

 
1. Background 

 

1.1 Housing & New Homes Committee agreed a Home Purchase Policy in 

September 2017 to enable the purchase of homes funded by the Housing 

Revenue Account.  This enabled the service to:  

 Maximise the supply of affordable homes in the city in support of the 

Housing Strategy 

 Meet housing need through the housing register 

 Utilise retained Right to Buy receipts thereby avoiding the need to return 

capital funds to the government and reducing the impact on the HRA’s 

borrowing headroom.   

1.2 The committee agreed that a year long pilot should be undertaken, with a 

budget of £2m to purchase properties that have previously been sold under 

the right to buy and that the council has first refusal to buy back.  It was 

agreed that for the pilot ‘75% should be general needs unless the case is not 

viable t
[...]
es (typically 1 

and 2 bedroom properties)   

 To date the council has spent £428,500 with a further £681,200 committed 

bringing the total spend to date to £1.1m (July 2018)   

 This pilot has demonstrated that the fluctuation in valuations often due to 

the location of the property does have an impact on the viability of 

purchases with properties in central locations typically representing less 

value for money.  Four properties have been rejected on this basis   

 Each property being considered for purchase is assessed for its viability at 

a social rent and a living wage rent (for general needs properties) and at 

Local Housing Allowance (LHA) levels (for temporary accommodation).  

To date no purchases have been viable at social rent but a number have 

been viable at a living wage rent and at LHA level. 

 

3. Expanding the scope of the Home Purchase Policy 

 

 Former council properties for sale on the open market 

3.1 Where there is no right of first refusal, there may still be good value 

opportunities for the council to buy former council homes back. These were 

not included in the pilot year but it is proposed going forward that we give 

consideration to direct approaches from other leaseholders.  It is proposed 

that this would happen at specified times when we may wish to increase 

activity on the scheme.  By limiting it to certain times will also ensure 

resources are used appropriately to manage enquiries and that leaseholders 

are not unnecessary contacting the council wishing to sell their property.  

Appropriate advertising of the scheme can be done via the council’s website, 

social media, the Leaseholders Action Group and through Homing in.     

 

56



 
 

3 
 

  

 

Other opportunities  

3.2 Alongside the purchase of homes, other opportunities may become available 

to purchase properties or land for housing including securing affordable 

housing units as part of new housing developments in the city (S106 sites). 
[...]
ssments have confirmed that the risk remains 
low.  

Our highest priority is the safety of our residents and we are awaiting further instruction 
from the government on what further action to take.  

The National Fire Chiefs Council has advised that people should follow existing fire 
procedures for the building. 

Residents should also test their smoke alarms regularly to ensure they work and ensure 
that their flat front door is fitted with a working self-closing device. 

All doors provide essential protection in a fire if they are properly closed. 

59



2 
 

If any residents have concerns, East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service offer free home visits to 
check or fit smoke alarms and offer a range of advice around home safety. Call 0800 177 
7069 or visit www.esfrs.org for more information. 
 

 

 
 
Contact:         

 

Martin Reid, Head of Housing Strategy Property & Investment 
e: Martin.Reid@brighton-hove.gov.uk   

t:  01273 29 3321 

 

60

http://www.esfrs.org/
mailto:Martin.Reid@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 
 

 

DRAFT Housing Management Performance Report 

Quarter 1 2018/19 

 
This housing management performance report covers Quarter 1 of the financial year 
2018/19.  It uses the ‘RAG’ rating system of red, amber and green traffic light symbols to 
provide an indication of performance, and also trend arrows to provide an indication of 
movement from the previous quarter. 
 

Status Trend 

 
Performance is below target (red) 

 

Poorer than previous reporting 
period 

 

Performance is close to achieving 
target, but in need of improvement 
(amber) 

 
Same as previous reporting 
period 

 

Performance is on or above target 
(green)  

Improvement on previous 
reporting period 

 
A total of 41 performance indicators are measured against a target for this quarter: 

 25 are on target (last quarter, 21 of them were on target and 4 were near target) 

 5 are near target (3 were on target and 2 were near target) 

 7 are below target (2 were on target a
[...]
ou have 
mobility issues, but share if you know someone nearby is going to the same 
meeting. 

 Include a map of main meeting points, the Resource Centre and helpful bus 
routes.  

Action(s)  

Give AW’s contact info to Print & Sign Team to lead 
on document 

Invite Print & Sign Team to next meeting to discuss 

Who 

KMD 

 

KMD 

Deadline 

30 July 

 

14 Aug 

Agenda item 8 Future Meetings 

Agreement / 

Decision 

14 August – Robert Lodge. LB to confirm 

4 September - Citywide Conference 

16 October – Robert Lodge 

Action(s)  

 

Who 

 

Deadline 

 

Agenda item 9 AOB 

Agreement / 

Decision 

No results from Grounds Maintenance Pilot as yet. 

Questions to ask CityParks: 

What did CityParks change as a result of this pilot? 

Were any additional costs incurred? 

Action(s)  

Look into Grounds Maintenance pilot results 

Who 

KMD 

Deadline 

Sept 18 

 

107



 

Resident Involvement Team - Housing  Page: 20 of 20  

Section 3 – Agenda for next meeting 

1 Review draft transport leaflet 

2 Finalise Citywide Conference Workshop 

3 Work on Combined Tenancy & Communities Working Group on social isolation 

4  

5  

6  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

108


	Agenda
	18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	20 Residents Question Time
	22 Housing Allocations Review
	23 Options for Future Delivery of Housing Repairs, Planned Maintenance and Capital Works
	Resident Repairs and Maintenance Options Workshop - Formatted (3)

	24 Improve Your Estates Programme
	25 Home Purchase Policy Update
	26 Fire Safety Update
	27 Housing Management Performance Report Quarter 1
	Area Panel - Council housing performance graphic and key trends Q1 2018-19

	28 City Wide Reports



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

7.00pm 6 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

HOUSING CENTRE 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Hill (Chair)   
 
Representatives: Desmond Jones (Hollingdean R.A), Terrence Hill (Bates Estate), Sharon 
Bratton (ECMTRA Area Rep), Theresa Biggs (ECMTRA), Jane Hunter (EMTRA), Andrew 
Hunter (EMTRA), Dave Murtagh (EMTRA), Walter Sargison (Broadfields)  
 
Officers: Mel Fraser (Performance & Improvement Officer), Grant Ritchie (Lead Consultant 
Health & Safety), Marcus Richardson (Surveyor & Contract Manager), Debra May (Principle 
Planning Officer) 
 
Guests: Nick Butler (Area Manager – K&T Heating), Ryan Potter (Regional Manager – K&T 
Heating) 
 
16 APOLOGIES 
 
16.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Anne Meadows, Catherine Lawrence, Eddie 

Wilson (Mears General Manager) and Peter O’Connor. 
 
17 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
18.1 A resident gave corrected some grammatical inconsistencies in the minutes for the 

previous meeting. 
 
18.2 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meetings held on 22 May 2018 be 

approved and signed as the correct record.  
 
19 ROUND ROBIN 
 
19.1 Residents made the following enquiries, statements and concerns: 
 

 Fly tipping was a growing concern 

 A moment of RIP was raised in remembrance of Mr Les Luca 

 Concerns were raised regarding Mears’ cost estimation 

 A resident enquired when Field Officers begin 
 
19.2 Officers responded to residents with the following: 
 

 An officer gave brief explanation of works performed in the past to remedy this and 
stressed that it was important for residents to contact BHCC 

 Field officers were currently in training  



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 6 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
20 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
20.1 (Item 1 – Service Provided by Resident Involvement Team) 
 
20.2 A resident stated that the TRA handbook was to be brought later in the year. 
 
20.3 RESOLVED – that the panel agreed the response was satisfactory. 
 
20.4 (Item 2 – K&T Heating) 
 
20.5 A resident stated there were grammatical errors in the response and welcomed the 

apology from K&T for installation of wrong equipment. 
 
20.6 An officer stated that response was a joint effort between BHCC and K&T Heating. It 

was further noted that K&T Heating planned on meeting with residents in future. 
 
20.7 RESOLVED – that the panel agreed the response was satisfactory.  
 
21 PRESENTATION ON SECTION 106 FUNDING FROM PRESTON BARRACKS 

DEVELOPMENT 
 
21.1 An officer gave a brief overview of the general proposal behind Mithras House at 

Preston Barrack were detailed such as the construction of 1388 student bed spaces, 
369 residential units along with an entire portfolio of ongoing proposals. The officer 
further outlined the allotted Section 106 monies and emphasised that this was about 
supporting infrastructure and surrounding requirements. 

 
21.2 Residents had the following enquiries, concerns and statements: 
 

 Residents enquired what provision was planned for Moulsecoomb park and the 
wider Moulsecoomb area as this was the site being built on 

 Concerns were expressed regarding the consultation that confirmed the proposed 
spending of section 106 monies specifically that residents were not part of this and 
that in their absence; student accommodation and University staff were over 
represented as potential recipients and beneficiaries 

 Residents enquired who was ultimately responsible for the section 106 spending 
proposals  

 It was stated that housing for students constituted a disproportional increase over 
residents and the Moulsecoomb community 

 Concerns were further expressed regarding the impact of parking as a result of an 
influx of the expected increase of student cars 
 

21.3 Officers responded to residents with the following: 
 

 Although not planned, it was hoped that all Section 106 spending would have a 
wider community benefit including parks 

 An officer stated that the Moulscoomb Leisure Centre would be receiving 
£250,000  

 It was emphasised that spending proposals were intended to mainly benefit the 
new residents of Preston Barracks  



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 6 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 It was clarified that there was no bidding process for Section 106 money and that 
this was determined by the planning process 

 It was stated that prospective housing would not just be solely for students and a 
further viability assessment would be considered 

 Parking plans had not yet been finalised  
 
21.4 The Chair clarified the purpose of Section 106 money and emphasised the potential 

effect of the money in the area. She gave a brief overview of the process followed by 
planning and the developers. 

 
21.5 RESOLVED – that the panel note the report. 
 
22 HOUSING ALLOCATIONS REVIEW 
 
22.1 An officer gave a brief overview of the Housing Allocations Review, various changes 

following the review in 2016 were presented such as the move to a system to 4 
separate queues. It was further noted that work to house homeless people was on 
target and that efforts to be more proactive to ascertain what people needed within 
specific queues was underway. 

 
22.2 A resident expressed concerns regarding homeless people and the treatment of 

Military Veterans. 
 
22.3 Officers responded to resident’s concerns and statements with the following: 
 

 There were different regulations in place as social housing was scarce in the city 

 Allocation of housing for homeless people had been increased from 17% to 40% 

 BHCC were working to get rough sleepers off the street 

 A brief overview of the processes in place that addressed the issue of homeless 
veterans was given 

 
22.4 RESOLVED – that the panel noted the report. 
 
23 OPTIONS FOR FUTURE DELIVERY OF HOUSING REPAIRS, PLANNED 

MAINTENANCE AND CAPITAL WORKS 
 
23.1 Two officers presented the options for future delivery of housing repairs, planned 

maintenance and capital works. Various details were highlighted such as recent 
engagement works including attendance at area panels, service improvement groups, 
workshops, over 1000 door to door surveys and online and postal surveys were 
conducted.  

 
23.2 A resident enquired what the figure of 28 million pounds comprised of. 
 
23.3 An officer stated that the figure of 28 million pounds was for the entire works. 
 
23.4 RESOLVED – that the panel note the report. 
 
24 IMPROVE YOUR ESTATES PROGRAMME 
 
24.1 The panel considered a presentation on the Improve Your Estates Program, it was 

stated that currently a wide range of projects were being undertaken. Key projects 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 6 SEPTEMBER 2018 

were detailed such as Housing Officers being employed to address untidy gardens 
around the city and a discretionary gardening and decorating scheme for people aged 
over 70 not in receipt of benefits.  

 
24.2 RESOLVED – that the panel note the report.  
 
25 HOME PURCHASE POLICY UPDATE 
 
25.1 An officer gave a brief overview of the Home Purchase Policy Update, it was stated 

that the update followed the review at Housing and New Homes Committee last 
September. The officer noted that following a year-long pilot, BHCC had purchased 
some properties and were proceeding with efforts to carry on this enterprise. The 
officer concluded by stating that more resources had been secured with an initial 2 
million pounds having been provisionally agreed and an anticipated budget of 7 
Million pounds. 

 
25.2 A resident enquired if this was only for specific areas. 
 
25.3 An officer clarified that this was an across the city purchase. 
 
25.4 RESOLVED – that the panel note the report. 
 
26 FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 
 
26.1 The officer gave a brief update on Fire Safety, it was stated that tests of fire doors had 

been conducted nationally and that BHCC currently had doors that had failed the 30 
minutes test. It was confirmed that BHCC had stopped the door replacement scheme 
and that risk assessments had been completed. 

 
26.2 A resident enquired if a timescale was of events was available. 
 
26.3 An officer stated that it was hoped an update would be available in the 4 weeks. 
 
26.4 RESOLVED – that the panel note the report. 
 
27 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 
 
27.1 An officer gave a brief overview of the Housing Management Performance Report 

Quarter 1, various points of information were presented including that BHCC now had 
access to the system and were able to see when people’s rent payments were in 
arrears and that a special focus on rent collection was under way. 

 
27.2 Residents hade the following enquiries, statements and concerns: 
 

 It was enquired if windows replacement constituted major works 

 Summary of lifts was confusing 
 
27.3 Officers responded with the following: 
 

 It was confirmed that windows replacement did not constitute major works 

 Clarified the results regarding lifts 
 



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 6 SEPTEMBER 2018 

27.4 RESOLVED – that the panel note the report. 
 
28 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
28.1 RESOLVED – that the panel note the report. 
 
29 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
30 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
30.1 The date of the next meeting is 25 October 2018. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 20:58. 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


